

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 21-5179**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 08-cv-0961 (PLF)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Beth S. Brinkmann
Daniel G. Randolph
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred In Applying The Proportionate Share Approach In This Case, Which Would Allow The Government To Seek Damages That Exceed The FCA’s Treble Damages Cap.	3
A. The FCA Prohibits The Government From Recovering More Than The Statutory Maximum.	3
B. The <i>Pro Tanto</i> Approach Should Be Applied Here To Prevent The Government From Seeking A Windfall Due To Its Earlier Settlements.	6
II. The Proportionate Share Approach Often Creates Procedural And Substantive Challenges That Make It Inappropriate In This Case.....	10
A. Courts Have Recognized The Disadvantages Of The Proportionate Share Approach In Various Contexts, Especially Compared To The <i>Pro Tanto</i> Approach.	10
B. The Proportionate Share Approach Is Especially Problematic In FCA Cases Like This One.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Simon Wrecking Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1999)	16, 20
<i>AmeriPride Servs. Inc. v. Texas E. Overseas Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	11
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	12
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	19
<i>In re Atlantic Fin. Mgmt. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1012 (D. Mass. 1988).....	14
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz Off Coast of France</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	16, 17, 19
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	11
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	10, 17, 18

<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9, 20
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	15
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>TBG, Inc. v. Bendis</i> , 36 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	13, 14, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , No. 03-cv-8762, 2005 WL 2978921 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Birkart Globistics GmbH & Co.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1168, 2011 WL 5005313 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 776 (D.S.C. 2013)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F. 3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States ex. rel. Lutz v. BlueWave Healthcare Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 9:14-cv-230, 2018 WL 11282049 (D.S.C. 2018).....	9

<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Coop. Grain & Supply Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Novo A/S</i> , 5 F.4th 47 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Zan Mach. Co. Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 620 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	4
<i>Veolia Es Special Servs., Inc. v. Hiltop Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-0153, 2010 WL 898097 (S.D.W.V. 2010)	15
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	20
Other Authorities	
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution</i> (3d ed. 2018)	5
Lewis A. Kornhauser & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Settlements Under Joint & Several Liability</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 427 (1993)	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 2000)	18
